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CABBEEN IS ONE OF 
THE LEADING CHINESE 
DESIGNER BRANDS.
The Group designs and sells apparels for men and women.  

Its main brands include Cabbeen and 2AM.  Its retail network covers 

28 provinces, autonomous regions, municipalities and special 

administrative regions and several online platforms in the People’s 

Republic of China.
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Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial highlights
Revenue 505,549 588,681
Gross profit 237,582 279,688
Profit from operation 42,931 38,801
Profit for the period 16,993 16,437
EBITDA(1) EBITDA(1) 73,211 66,393

Earnings per share (RMB cents)
— Basic  2.14 1.56
— Diluted  2.14 1.56

Interim dividend (HK cents) 0.93 0.7

Profitability ratios
Gross profit margin 47.0% 47.5%
Operating margin 8.5% 6.6%
Net profit margin 3.4% 2.8%
Return on total assets(2) (2) 1.7% 1.5%
Return on equity(3) (3) 2.6% 2.5%

Liquidity ratios
Average inventory turnover days(4) (4) 183 199
Average trade and bills receivables 

turnover days(5)

 
(5) 229 180

Average trade and bills payables 
turnover days(6)

 
(5) 175 180

Capital ratio
Interest coverage ratio(7) (7) 5.7 5.3
Net debt to equity ratio(8) (8) 5.0% 3.4%
Gearing ratio(9) (9) 16.5% 22.7%
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Notes:

(1) EBITDA is earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and 

amortization.

(2) Return on total assets equals net profit for the period divided 

by the closing balance of total assets and is calculated on an 

annualized basis.

(3) Return on equity equals net profit for the period divided by the 

closing balance of total shareholders’ equity and is calculated on 

an annualized basis.

(4) Average inventory turnover days is equal to the average of the 

beginning and closing inventory balance divided by cost of sales 

and multiplied by the number of days in the period.

(5) Average trade and bills receivables turnover days is equal to the 

average of the beginning and closing trade and bills receivables 

balance divided by revenue (including value-added tax) and 

multiplied by the number of days in the period.

(6) Average trade and bills payables turnover days is equal to the 

average of the beginning and closing trade and bills payables 

balance divided by costs of sales and multiplied by the number 

of days in the period.

(7) Interest coverage ratio equals profit before interest and tax for 

one period divided by interest expenses of the same period.

(8) Net debt to equity ratio equals net debt divided by total equity as 

of the end of the period. Net debt includes all borrowings net of 

cash and cash equivalents.

(9) Gearing ratio equals total debts divided by total equity.

(1) EBITDA

(2) 

(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(8) 

(9) 
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BUSINESS REVIEW

Overview
Cabbeen is a Chinese designer brand. Cabbeen Fashion 
Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (the 
“Group”) offer apparel and accessories for men and 
women. Its main brands include Cabbeen and 2AM. 
The Group derives its revenue from sales of its products 
through franchise stores and online shops. Most of the 
products sold under its brands are designed by the Group 
and majority of the products sold are manufactured by 
independent manufacturers in the People’s Republic of 
China (the “PRC”).

As of 30 June 2024, the Group had 4 wholesale 
distributors, 20 consignment distributors and 102 sub-
distributors operating a total of 594 retail shops in mainland 
China, and it also operated 5 retail shops in Hong Kong. 
In addition, the Group operates WeChat store and other 
online shops on e-commerce platforms including T-mall, 
JD.com, vipshop, Tiktok and sells products to online 
distributors.

As of 30 June 2024, the Group had four design 
workshops in Guangzhou City, Hong Kong, Milan and 
Paris, respectively, with a team of 23 designers joining 
from mainland China, other Asian countries, Hong Kong 
and Europe. The Group also works with design institutes 
and contract designers from around the world.

Retail channel performance
The retail performance of physical retail stores and online 
shops operated by the Group, its distributors and sub-
distributors for the six months ended 30 June 2024 are 
summarized below.

— Total retail revenue from all retail channels for the six 
months ended 30 June 2024 decreased by 12.6% 
as compared to the same period in 2023.

4
20 102

594

23

– 

12.6%
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— Retail sales revenue from physical retail stores for 
the six months ended 30 June 2024 decreased by 
11.2% as compared to the same period in 2023.

— Retail revenue from online platforms decreased by 
15.5% for the six months ended 30 June 2024 as 
compared to the same period in 2023.

— Cabbeen had 4.1 million WeChat fans and members 
as of 30 June 2024.

— The average retail discount at physical stores for the 
six months ended 30 June 2024 was approximately 
25.7% (six months ended 30 June 2023: 25.4%).

— As of 30 June 2024, the sell-through rate of the 
Group’s 2023 collections and 2024 spring/summer 
collections was approximately 81.3% and 57.7%, 
respectively.

– 

11.2%

– 

15.5%

– 
4.1

– 
25.7%

25.4%

– 

81.3%
57.7%
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Retail stores network

At 30 June 2024 At 31 December 2023

Wholesale Consignment
Self-

operated Total Wholesale Consignment
Self-

operated Total

Geographical

Central China 127 29 — 156 128 27 — 155
Southwestern China 31 71 — 102 31 66 — 97
Southern China 27 201 — 228 21 196 — 217
Eastern China 2 43 — 45 — 40 — 40
Northern China 4 24 — 28 3 25 — 28
Northwestern China 8 24 — 32 8 20 — 28
Northeastern China — 3 — 3 — 3 — 3
Hong Kong — — 5 5 — — 6 6

          

Total 199 395 5 599 191 377 6 574
          

Retail network by geographical regions 

Retail outlets by brands 

Cabbeen

Cabbeen Urban

2AM

Multi-brands 
and others

31 December 202330 June 2024

422 17 14 146

70.5% 2.8% 2.3% 24.4%

387 18 9 160

67.4% 3.1% 1.6% 27.9%
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Shopping mall

Department store

Street shop

Retail outlets by channel 

31 December 202330 June 2024

Tier 1

Tier 2

Tier 3

Tier 4

Retail outlets by city-tiers 

31 December 202330 June 2024

304332 146148 124119

53.0%55.4% 25.4%24.7% 21.6%19.9%

6563 167178 275292 6766

11.3%10.5% 29.1%29.7% 47.9%48.8% 11.7%11.0%
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PROSPECTS
Since the beginning of 2024, with the return to normalcy 
of the social environment in China and implementation of 
various consumption-stimulating policies, the conditions 
and foundation have been created for a stable and positive 
recovery of the Chinese market. However, consumer 
confidence has been undermined by factors such as the 
uncertain macroeconomic environment, the instability 
of the real estate market, and unstable income levels. 
Consumers have a strong willingness to save, tend 
to consume rationally, and suppress expectations for 
merchandise consumption. The consumption of non-
essential goods and mid-end fashion products has been 
particularly impacted, and the competition among fashion 
brands has also become increasingly fierce. We believe 
that the unfavorable market factors and consumers’ 
negative consumption sentiment are likely to persist in the 
near future.

The Group adopts a cautious attitude towards the outlook 
of the apparel market, and will primarily focus on pragmatic 
development in the future. The Group will continue to 
focus on improving the quality and value-for-money of its 
products, in order to increase customer satisfaction with 
its merchandise. Additionally, the Group will continue to 
optimize its marketing strategies and enhance the visual 
appearance of its physical stores, in order to improve the 
consumption experience for consumers and elevate the 
brand image.

On the other hand, the Group plans to expand its physical 
retail stores network. In the future, the Group will increase 
the number of physical stores, with a focus on third and 
fourth-tier cities, in order to increase its brands’ market 
share in the lower-tier domestic markets. In terms of online 
sales, the Group will adjust its sales and pricing strategies, 
continue to actively deploy online platforms and social 
media channels, and strengthen the synergistic integration 
of online and offline channels to unleash the Company’s 
brands’ potential.
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FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue
Revenue by sales channel

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %
  % %

Online shops 273,994 54.2% 311,913 53.0%
      

Offline shops
Wholesale 36,746 7.3% 54,395 9.2%
Consignment 155,162 30.7% 183,218 31.1%

Self-operated 11,617 2.3% 13,414 2.3%
      

203,525 40.3% 251,027 42.6%
      

OEM 28,030 5.5% 25,741 4.4%
      

505,549 100.0% 588,681 100.0%
      

Revenue by brands

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 % RMB’000 %
  % %

Cabbeen 337,738 66.8% 394,772 67.0%
Cabbeen Urban 98,288 19.5% 124,449 21.1%
2AM 13,828 2.7% 14,518 2.5%
Other brands 27,665 5.5% 29,201 5.0%
OEM 28,030 5.5% 25,741 4.4%
      

505,549 100.0% 588,681 100.0%
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Gross profit and gross profit margin
The gross profit was RMB237.6 million for the six months 
ended 30 June 2024, representing a decrease of 15.1% 
as compared to RMB279.7 million for the same period 
in 2023. Gross profit margin remained stable for the 
six months ended 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023 at 
approximately of 47.0% and 47.5%, respectively.

Other net income
Other net income mainly consisted of interest income from 
bank deposits and government grants. The increase in 
other net income by RMB4.4 million to RMB19.0 million 
(six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB14.6 million) for the 
six months ended 30 June 2024 was mainly due to the 
increase in government grant income.

Selling and distribution expenses
Selling and distribution expenses mainly consisted of 
operating cost for e-commerce sales channels, advertising 
and promotion, and logistics and delivery expenses. Selling 
and distribution expenses for the six months ended 30 
June 2024 decreased by 7.4% as compared to the same 
period in 2023 which was attributable to the decrease in 
staff costs and advertising and promotion expenses.

Selling and distribution expenses for the six months ended 
30 June 2024 and 2023 mainly comprised the following 
items:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Staff costs 11,458 17,222
Advertising and promotion 31,432 38,607
Delivery and logistics 21,275 20,701
E-commerce platform and operating 

expenses 26,727 27,030
Right-of-use assets depreciation of self-

operated retail shop
 

5,340 5,068
Others 10,825 6,944
    

107,057 115,572
    

237.6
279.7 15.1%

47.0%
47.5%

4.4

19.0
14.6

7.4%
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Administrative and other operating 
expenses
Administrative and other operating expenses mainly 
comprised staff costs, research and development 
expenses, provision for inventories and doubtful debts, 
depreciat ion and amort izat ion charges and other 
expenses. Administrative and other operating expenses 
for the six months ended 30 June 2024 amounted to 
RMB106.6 million, representing a decrease of RMB33.3 
million or 23.8% from that of the same period in 2023, 
which was mainly attributable to the decrease in inventory 
write-down and other expenses.

Administrative and other operating expenses for the six 
months ended 30 June 2024 and 2023 mainly comprised 
the following items:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Staff costs 22,187 23,294
Research and development 

expenses, exclude staff costs 6,707 10,732
Amortization and depreciation 15,405 15,188
Auditors’ remuneration 800 800
Legal and professional fee 200 346
Impairment loss of trade and other 

receivables
 

4,869 1,224
Inventory write-down 46,739 67,678
Donations 163 —
Others 9,548 20,647
    

106,618 139,909
    

 

106.6
33.3

23.8%
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Profit from operations
The Group recorded a profit from operations of RMB42.9 
million (six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB38.8 million) 
for the six months ended 30 June 2024. The increase in 
profit from operations was mainly due to the net effect 
of (i) the decrease in gross profit; (ii) the increase in other 
net income; (iii) the decrease in selling and distribution 
expenses; and (iv) the decrease in administrative and other 
operating expenses during the six months ended 30 June 
2024.

Finance costs
For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s 
finance costs amounted to RMB6.7 million or 1.3% (six 
months ended 30 June 2023: RMB6.8 million or 1.1%) of 
the Group’s revenue. Finance costs represented primarily 
interest expenses for short term bank loans.

Share of loss of an associate
The associated company is engaged in property 
development, in which the Group has 33% effective equity 
interest. The property held by this associated company is 
an office complex in Guangzhou City, the PRC.

Income tax
For the six months ended 30 June 2024, income tax 
expenses of the Group amounted to RMB14.2 million (six 
months ended 30 June 2023: RMB12.5 million) and the 
effective tax rate was 45.6% (six months ended 30 June 
2023: 43.2%).

Profit for the period
Profit for the six months ended 30 June 2024 amounted 
to RMB17.0 million (six months ended 30 June 2023: 
RMB16.4 million). Net profit margin for the same period 
was 3.4% (six months ended 30 June 2023: 2.8%).

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months 
ended 30 June 2024 were RMB2.14 cents (six months 
ended 30 June 2023: RMB1.56 cents) and RMB2.14 
cents (six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB1.56 cents), 
respectively.

42.9
38.8

(i) (ii)
(iii) (iv)

6.7
1.3%

6.8
1.1%

33%

14.2
12.5

45.6%
43.2%

17.0
16.4

3.4%
2.8%

 
2.14

1.56
2.14

1.56
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LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL 
RESOURCES

Cash and bank balances and cashflows
As at 30 June 2024, the Group held cash and cash 
equivalents, pledged deposits, financial assets and time 
deposits with initial terms of over three months totaling 
RMB441.0 million (31 December 2023: RMB516.9 million), 
which were denominated in Renminbi (“RMB”) and Hong 
Kong dollars (“HK$”) as to 99% and 1%, respectively.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group was in net debt position 
of RMB66.7 million (31 December 2023: net debt of 
RMB136.4 million). Net debt includes all borrowings net of 
cash and cash equivalents.

The Group recorded net operating cash inflow of RMB65.9 
million (six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB78.6 million) 
for the six months ended 30 June 2024. Operating net 
cash inflow for the period was mainly from the reduction of 
inventories and the settlement of other receivables.

Net cash generated from investing activities for the six 
months ended 30 June 2024 was RMB30.9 million 
(six months ended 30 June 2023: net cash used in 
investing activities of RMB58.8 million), which was mainly 
attributable to the decrease in fixed deposits and pledged 
bank deposits.

Net cash used in financing activities for the six months 
ended 30 June 2024 was RMB143.5 mi l l ion (s ix 
months ended 30 June 2023: net cash generated from 
financing activities of RMB25.3 million), which was 
mainly attributable to the net decrease of bank loans of 
approximately RMB116.3 million and the dividend payment 
during the six months ended 30 June 2024.

441.0

516.9 99% 1%

66.7
136.4

65.9

78.6

30.9

58.8

 
143.5

25.3

116.3
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Short term bank loans and bank facilities
Short term bank loans as of 30 June 2024 and 31 
December 2023 were denominated in the following 
currencies.

As at 
30 June 

2024

As at 
31 December 

2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Short term bank loans
HK$ 32,540 141,035
RMB 187,810 195,603

    

220,350 336,638
    

Short term bank loans denominated in HK$ of RMB32.5 
million as at 30 June 2024 was at floating interest rate, 
unsecured and drawn under a one-year revolving loan 
facility of HK$100 million maturing in May 2025 offered by 
a licensed bank in Hong Kong. Pursuant to the facility, the 
controlling shareholder shall maintain his equity interest 
and voting rights in the Company at a certain level, and at 
the same time it is subject to the fulfilment of covenants 
relating to certain of the Group’s financial ratios. A breach 
of these undertakings would result in the drawn down 
facilities and interest becoming payable on demand. As of 
30 June 2024, none of the undertakings was breached.

Short term bank loans denominated in RMB of RMB186.5 
million as at 30 June 2024 were at fixed rate, secured by 
certain pledged bank deposits, land use rights and certain 
properties of the Group with aggregated carrying value of 
RMB229.0 million.

Short term bank loans denominated in RMB of RMB1.3 
mil l ion as at 30 June 2024 were at fixed rate and 
unsecured.

32.5

100.0

186.5

229.0

1.3
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As at 30 June 2024, the Group had total banking facilities 
of RMB483.0 million (31 December 2023: RMB638.9 
million), of which RMB145.1 million (31 December 2023: 
RMB155.9 million) were unutilized.

Working capital
Inventory

Average inventory turnover days of the Group were 
183 days for the six months ended 30 June 2024, as 
compared to 199 days for the same period in 2023. 
Inventory turnover days improved for the period as value of 
inventory decreased as at 30 June 2024.

Trade and bills receivables

Ageing and expected credit loss (“ECL”) allowance of 
trade and bills receivables as at 30 June 2024 and 31 
December 2023 are set in note 11(b) to the unaudited 
interim financial report.

Trade and bills receivables are generally due within 180-
270 days from the date of billings. Average turnover days 
of trade and bills receivables increased to 229 days for 
the six months period ended 30 June 2024 as compared 
to 180 days for the same period in 2023, which was 
attributable to the decrease in revenue for the six months 
ended 30 June 2024 as compared to the same period in 
2023 and the increase in average balances of trade and 
bills receivables.

Approximately 40% of trade and bills receivables as at 31 
December 2023 was subsequently settled during the six 
months ended 30 June 2024. The Group has been in on-
going negotiation with customers about the repayment 
plan. The Group also has periodic communications with its 
customers about their business plan in order to increase 
their retail revenue, which include the plan for reshuffle 
their retail network, inventory management, merchandise 
order strategies, collaboration with shopping malls or 
other platforms for promotion activities. The Company also 
formed a committee led by an executive director to closely 
monitor the progress of subsequent settlements.

483.0
638.9

145.1
155.9

183
199

11(b)

180 270

229
180

40%



Management Discussion and Analysis (continued)

Interim Report 2024 Cabbeen Fashion Limited22

The directors (the “Director(s)”) of the Company assessed 
the credit loss allowances using a provision matrix and 
took into account factors including the ageing of the 
trade and bills receivables balances, repayment history 
of the customers, current market condition and expected 
retail performance of shops operated by the Group’s 
distributors. Taking into account all these factors, the 
Directors considered the loss allowances were adequate 
as at 30 June 2024.

Trade and bills payables

Average trade and bills payables turnover days remained 
relatively stable for the six months ended 30 June 2024 
and 30 June 2023 at 175 days and 180 days, respectively.

Gearing ratio
The Group’s gearing ratio was 16.5% as at 30 June 2024 
(31 December 2023: 25.2%), being a ratio of sum of bank 
loans of RMB220.4 million (31 December 2023: RMB336.6 
million) to equity. The decrease in gearing ratio as at 30 
June 2024 was due to an decrease in bank loans.

FINANCING AND TREASURY POLICIES
The Group adopts centralized financing and treasury 
policies in order to ensure the Group’s funding is utilized 
efficiently. The Group’s liquidity position remains healthy 
and the Group possesses sufficient cash and available 
banking facilities to meet its commitments and working 
capital requirements.

175
180

16.5%
25.2% 220.4

336.6
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The Group’s primary objectives for managing its capital 
are to safeguard the Group’s ability to provide returns 
to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, by 
pricing products commensurately with the level of risk 
and by securing access to finance at a reasonable cost. 
The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages its 
capital structure to maintain a balance between the higher 
shareholder’s returns that might be possible with higher 
level of borrowings and the advantages and security based 
on a sound capital position, and makes adjustments 
to the capital structure in light of changes in economic 
conditions.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISKS
The Group mainly operates in the mainland China with 
most of the transactions originally denominated and settled 
in RMB. However, the Group pays dividends in HK$ and 
certain of its bank loans are also denominated in HK$. 
Accordingly, the Group is exposed to foreign exchange 
risk arising from HK$ against RMB.

The Group manages its foreign exchange r isk by 
performing regular reviews of the Group’s net foreign 
exchange exposures and to mitigate the impact on 
exchange rate fluctuations by entering into currency hedge 
arrangement if necessary. During the six months ended 
30 June 2024, the Group has not used derivative financial 
instruments to hedge against its foreign currency risks.

PLEDGE OF ASSETS
As at 30 June 2024, deposits with certain banks totaling 
RMB52.9 million (31 December 2023: RMB68.2 million) 
and certain land and properties thereon located in Fujian 
Province of the PRC with carrying amount of RMB178.5 
million (31 December 2023: RMB187.7 million) were 
pledged as securities for bank loans and bills payable 
facilities. The pledged bank deposits will be released upon 
the settlement of relevant bank loans and bills payable.

52.9

68.2
178.5

187.7
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SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD BY 
THE GROUP
Except for interest in an associate accounted for RMB26.9 
million (31 December 2023: RMB31.9 million), there was 
no significant investment held by the Group for the six 
months ended 30 June 2024. Please refer to note 9 to the 
unaudited interim financial report as of 30 June 2024 and 
for the six months then ended contained in this interim 
report for details of such investment in an associate. 
The associated company is holding an office premises in 
Guangzhou City, the PRC for sales and rental purposes. 
The Group’s investment in this associate is for long term 
capital appreciation.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND 
DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES, 
ASSOCIATED COMPANIES AND JOINT 
VENTURE COMPANIES
There was no material acquisition and disposal of 
subsidiaries, associated companies and joint venture 
companies by the Group during the six months ended 30 
June 2024.

FUTURE PLAN FOR MATERIAL 
INVESTMENTS AND CAPITAL ASSETS
The Group did not have plans for material investments and 
capital assets as at 30 June 2024.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND 
CONTINGENCIES
As at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group 
had no capital commitments.

As at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the Group 
had no material contingent liabilities.

26.9

31.9

9
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HUMAN RESOURCES
As at 30 June 2024, the Group had 163 employees (30 
June 2023: 262 employees). Total staff costs, including 
directors emoluments, for the six months ended 30 June 
2024 amounted to approximately RMB33.6 million (six 
months ended 30 June 2023: RMB40.5 million). The 
decrease of workforce was primarily due to the optimization 
of the organizational structure, and subcontracting of 
certain non-core work tasks. Annual increment and year-
end performance bonus mechanism were incorporated 
in the Group’s remuneration policy to retain, reward and 
motivate individuals for their contributions to the Group.

INTERIM DIVIDEND
The board (the “Board”) of Directors of the Company has 
resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK$0.93 cents 
(2023 interim dividend: HK$0.7 cents) per ordinary share 
of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2024 
to shareholders whose names appear on the register of 
members of the Company on Monday, 26 August 2024. 
The interim dividends will be paid on or around Friday, 6 
September 2024.

The register of members will be closed on Monday, 26 
August 2024 for the purpose of determining shareholders 
who qualify for the interim dividend. In order to qualify 
for the interim dividend, all transfers accompanied 
by the relevant share certificate must be lodged with 
the Company’s share registrar and transfer office, 
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited at 
Shops 1712-1716, 17/F., Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s 
Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. 
on Friday, 23 August 2024.

163
262

33.6

40.5

0.93
0.7

183 17 1712-
1716
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Review report to the board of directors of Cabbeen
Fashion Limited
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION
We have reviewed the interim financial report set out 
on pages 28 to 61 which comprises the consolidated 
statement of financial position of Cabbeen Fashion 
Limited (the “Company”) as of 30 June 2024 and the 
related consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity 
and condensed consolidated cash flow statement for the 
six-month period then ended and explanatory notes. The 
Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation 
of an interim financial report to be in compliance with the 
relevant provisions thereof and International Accounting 
Standard 34, Interim financial reporting, issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board. The directors 
are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the 
interim financial report in accordance with International 
Accounting Standard 34.

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our 
review, on the interim financial report and to report our 
conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our 
agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. 
We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability 
to any other person for the contents of this report.

 

28 61

34
34



Review Report of Interim Financial Report (continued)

27二零二四年中期報告卡賓服飾有限公司

SCOPE OF REVIEW
We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong 
Standard on Review Engagements 2410, Review of interim 
financial information performed by the independent auditor 
of the entity, issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants. A review of the interim financial 
report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and 
applying analytical and other review procedures. A review 
is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in 
accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 
we would become aware of all significant matters that 
might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not 
express an audit opinion.

CONCLUSION
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention 
that causes us to believe that the interim financial report as 
at 30 June 2024 is not prepared, in all material respects, 
in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 
Interim financial reporting.

KPMG
Certified Public Accountants
8th Floor, Prince’s Building
10 Chater Road
Central, Hong Kong

9 August 2024

2410

34

10
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Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 – unaudited  – 

(Expressed in Renminbi) 

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 3 505,549 588,681

Cost of sales (267,967) (308,993)
     

Gross profit 237,582 279,688

Other net income 4 19,024 14,594 
Selling and distribution expenses (107,057) (115,572)
Administrative and other
 operating expenses  (106,618) (139,909)
     

Profit from operations 42,931 38,801

Finance costs 5(a) (6,704) (6,766)
Share of loss of an associate (5,006) (3,100)
     

Profit before taxation 5 31,221 28,935

Income tax expense 6(a) (14,228) (12,498)
     

Profit for the period 16,993 16,437 

Attributable to:

– Equity shareholders 
   of the Company

– 
14,282 10,457 

– Non-controlling interests – 2,711 5,980
     

Profit for the period 16,993 16,437

Other comprehensive income
 for the period
Item that may be reclassified
 subsequently to profit or loss:  
 – Exchange differences on
   translation of the financial
   statements of operations
   outside the mainland China

 – 
   
   
   (1,294) (1,039)

     

Total comprehensive income
 for the period 15,699 15,398 

Attributable to:
 Equity shareholders  
  of the Company 12,988 9,418
 Non-controlling interests  2,711 5,980

     

Total comprehensive 
 income for the period 15,699 15,398

Earnings per share (RMB cent) 7
 Basic  2.14 1.56

     

 Diluted  2.14 1.56
     

The notes on pages 34 to 61 form part of this interim 
financial report. Details of dividends payable to equity 
shareholders of the Company are set out in note 15(a).

34 61

15(a)
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

At 30 June 2024 – unaudited  – 

(Expressed in Renminbi) 

At 30 June At 31 December
2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Investment property 93,531 100,993
Property, plant and equipment 8 261,909 284,261
Intangible assets 26,373 29,098
Interest in an associate 9 101,035 104,833
Deferred tax assets 92,142 89,935

     

574,990 609,120
     

Current assets

Inventories 10 245,723 293,778
Trade and other receivables 11 800,263 806,525
Deposits with banks with original
 maturity date over three months  234,371 248,384
Pledged bank deposits 12 52,935 68,202
Cash and cash equivalents 153,694 200,265

     

1,486,986 1,617,154
     

Current liabilities

Bank borrowings 13 220,350 336,638
Trade and other payables 14 426,911 490,481
Contract liabilities 21,079 1,740
Current taxation 31,601 30,819
Lease liabilities 15,979 17,012

     

715,920 876,690
     

Net current assets 771,066 740,464
     

Total assets less current
 liabilities 1,346,056 1,349,584
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (continued)

At 30 June 2024 – unaudited  – 

(Expressed in Renminbi) 

At 30 June At 31 December
2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 8,058 15,825
     

8,058 15,825
     

NET ASSETS 1,337,998 1,333,759
     

CAPITAL AND RESERVES 15

Share capital 5,214 5,214
Reserves 1,322,069 1,313,331

     

Total equity attributable to equity 
 shareholders of the Company  1,327,283 1,318,545

     

Non-controlling interests 10,715 15,214
     

TOTAL EQUITY 1,337,998 1,333,759
     

The notes on pages 34 to 61 form part of this interim 
financial report.

34 61
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 – unaudited  – 

(Expressed in Renminbi) 

Attributable to equity shareholders of the Company

 

Capital Non-
Share Share redemption Capital Statutory Exchange Retained controlling 

capital premium reserve reserves reserve reserve profits Total interests Total

Note RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

             

Balance at 1 January 2023 5,214 9,195 384 20,068 142,781 735 1,124,695 1,303,072 23,342 1,326,414

Changes in equity for the
 six months ended  
 30 June 2023:  
Profit for the period – – – – – – 10,457 10,457 5,980 16,437
Other comprehensive income – – – – – (1,039) – (1,039) – (1,039)

             

Total comprehensive income – – – – – (1,039) 10,457 9,418 5,980 15,398
             

Dividend declared to non-controlling 
 interests – – – – – – – – (7,500) (7,500)
Appropriation to statutory reserves – – – – 1,196 – (1,196) – – –
Transfer between reserves – – – (140) – – 140 – – –
Equity settled share-based 15(d)
 transactions  – – – – – – – – 356 356

             

Balance at 30 June 2023 5,214 9,195 384 19,928 143,977 (304) 1,134,096 1,312,490 22,178 1,334,668
   

          

Balance at 1 January 2024 5,214 9,195 384 18,309 152,886 (278) 1,132,835 1,318,545 15,214 1,333,759

Changes in equity for the
 six months ended  
 30 June 2024:  
Profit for the period – – – – – – 14,282 14,282 2,711 16,993
Other comprehensive income – – – – – (1,294) – (1,294) – (1,294)

             

Total comprehensive income – – – – – (1,294) 14,282 12,988 2,711 15,699
             

Dividend declared to non-controlling 
 interests – – – – – – (4,250) (4,250) (7,500) (11,750)
Appropriation to statutory reserves – – – – 625 – (625) – – –
Equity settled share-based 15(d)
 transactions  – – – – – – – – 290 290

             

Balance at 30 June 2024 5,214 9,195 384 18,309 153,511 (1,572) 1,142,242 1,327,283 10,715 1,337,998
             

The notes on pages 34 to 61 form part of this interim 
financial report.

34 61
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Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 – unaudited  – 

(Expressed in Renminbi) 

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Operating activities
Cash used in operations 81,070 98,251
Tax paid (15,218) (19,685)
     

Net cash generated from operating 
 activities 65,852 78,566 
     

Investing activities
Payment for the purchase of 
 property, plant and equipment  (2,769) (28,282)
Payment for the purchase of 
 intangible assets (796) (1,482)
Proceeds from disposal of 
 property, plant and equipment  – 3,778
Net decrease/(increase) of deposits 
 with banks with original maturity 
 date over three months

 
 13,391 (40,300)

Net decrease in pledged 
 bank deposits  15,309 2,928
Other cash flows arising  
 from investing activities

 
 5,780 4,604

     

Net cash generated from/(used in) 
 investing activities  30,915 (58,754)
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Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 – unaudited  – 

(Expressed in Renminbi) 

34 61

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Financing activities
Proceeds from bank borrowings 185,511 220,044
Repayment of bank borrowings (301,799) (181,081)
Dividend paid (11,750) –
Capital element of lease paid (8,800) (6,975)
Interest element of lease rental paid (693) (993)
Other cash flows arising from 
 financing activities

 
 (6,011) (5,720)

     

Net cash (used in)/generated from 
 financing activities  (143,542) 25,275 
     

Net (decrease)/increase in cash 
 and cash equivalents  (46,775) 45,087

Cash and cash equivalents at
 1 January  200,265 212,784

Effect of foreign exchange rate 
 changes 204 309
     

Cash and cash equivalents
 at 30 June  153,694 258,180
     

The notes on pages 34 to 61 form part of this interim 
financial report.
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION
This interim financial report has been prepared 
in accordance with the applicable disclosure 
provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of 
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
Limited, including compliance with International 
Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim financial 
reporting, issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”). It was authorised for 
issue on 9 August 2024.

The interim financial report has been prepared in 
accordance with the same accounting policies 
adopted in the 2023 annual financial statements, 
except for the accounting policy changes that are 
expected to be reflected in the 2024 annual financial 
statements. Details of changes in accounting 
policies are set out in note 2.

The preparation of an interim financial report in 
conformity with IAS 34 requires management to 
make judgements, estimates and assumptions 
that affect the application of policies and reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and 
expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.

This interim financial report contains condensed 
consolidated financial statements and selected 
explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation 
of events and transactions that are significant 
to an understanding of the changes in financial 
position and performance of the Company and 
its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) since the 
2023 annual financial statements. The condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements and notes 
thereon do not include all of the information required 
for a full set of financial statements prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”).

1 
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

The interim financial report is unaudited, but has 
been reviewed by KPMG in accordance with Hong 
Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 
Review of interim financial information performed by 
the independent auditor of the entity, issued by the 
Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants 
(“HKICPA”). KPMG’s independent review report to 
the Board of Directors is included on pages 26 to 
27.

2 C H A N G E S  I N  A C C O U N T I N G 
POLICIES
The Group has applied the following amendments 
to IFRSs issued by the IASB to this interim financial 
report for the current accounting period:

• Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of 
f inancia l  statements:  Classi f icat ion of 
liabilities as current or non-current (“2020 
amendments”)

• Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of 
financial statements:  Non-current liabilities 
with covenants (“2022 amendments”)

• Amendments to IFRS 16, Leases: Lease 
liability in a sale and leaseback

• Amendments to IAS 7, Statement of cash 
flows  and IFRS 7, Financial instruments: 
Disclosures – Supplier finance arrangements

1 
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26 27
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES (Continued)

The Group has not applied any new standard or 
interpretation that is not yet effective for the current 
accounting period. Impacts of the adoption of the 
amended IFRSs are discussed below:

Amendments to IAS 1, Presentation of 
financial statements (“2020 and 2022 
amendments”, or collectively the “IAS 
1 amendments”)

The IAS 1 amendments impact the classification of 
a liability as current or non-current, and are applied 
retrospectively as a package.

The 2020 amendments pr imar i ly c lar i fy the 
classification of a liability that can be settled in its 
own equity instruments. If the terms of a liability 
could, at the option of the counterparty, result in 
its settlement by the transfer of the entity’s own 
equity instruments and that conversion option is 
accounted for as an equity instrument, these terms 
do not affect the classification of the liability as 
current or non-current. Otherwise, the transfer of 
equity instruments would constitute settlement of 
the liability and impact classification.

The 2022 amendments specify that conditions with 
which an entity must comply after the reporting date 
do not affect the classification of a liability as current 
or non-current. However, the entity is required to 
disclose information about non-current liabilities 
subject to such conditions in a full set of financial 
statements.

Upon the adoption of the amendments, the Group 
has reassessed the classification of its liabilities 
as current or non-current and did not identify any 
reclassification to be made.

2  

1

1

1
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING 
POLICIES (Continued)

Amendments to IFRSs 16, Leases: 
Lease liability in a sale and leaseback

The amendments clarify how an entity accounts 
for a sale and leaseback after the date of the 
transaction. The amendments require the seller-
lessee to apply the general requirements for 
subsequent accounting of the lease liability in such 
a way that it does not recognise any gain or loss 
relating to the right of use it retains. A seller-lessee 
is required to apply the amendments retrospectively 
to sale and leaseback transactions entered into 
after the date of initial application. The amendments 
do not have a material impact on these financial 
statements as the Group has not entered into any 
sale and leaseback transactions.

Amendments to IAS 7, Statement of 
cash flows and IFRSs 7, Financial 
instruments: Disclosures – Supplier 
finance arrangements

The amendments introduce new disclosure 
requirements to enhance transparency of supplier 
finance arrangements and their effects on an entity’s 
liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk. 
Since those disclosures are not required for any 
interim period presented within the annual reporting 
period in which the amendments are initially applied, 
the Group has not made additional disclosures in 
this interim financial report.

2  
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

3 REVENUE
The principal activities of the Group are the sale 
of apparel and related accessories in the People’s 
Republic of China (the “PRC”). Revenue represents 
the sales value of goods sold less returns, discounts 
and value added taxes.

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with 
customers within the scope of IFRS 15 by sales 
channels is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Online shops 273,994 311,913
    

Offline shops
 Wholesales  36,746 54,395
 Consignment  155,162 183,218
 Self-operated  11,617 13,414
    

203,525 251,027
    

OEM 28,030 25,741
    

505,549 588,681
    

The  Group had one cus tomer  w i th  whom 
transactions have exceeded 10% of the Group’s 
revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (six 
months ended 30 June 2023: Nil).

3 
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10%
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

4 OTHER NET INCOME

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest income 5,200 6,332
Government grants 12,176 5,358
Rental income from 
 investment property 6,885 4,287
Depreciation of investment 
 property (7,462) (5,921)
Net foreign exchange (loss)/gain (381) 172
Others 2,606 4,366

    

19,024 14,594
    

4 
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

5 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
Profit before taxation is arrived at after charging:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(a) Finance costs (a) 
Interest on bank
 borrowings 6,011 5,711
Interest on lease liabilities 693 1,055
    

6,704 6,766
    

(b) Staff costs (b) 
Contributions to defined
 contribution retirement
 plans

 
1,908 2,404

Salaries, wages and
 other benefits  30,263 37,428
Equity-settled share-based
 payment expenses  290 356
Termination benefits 1,184 328

    

33,645 40,516
    

5 
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

5 PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION (Continued)

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(c) Other items (c) 
Amortisation
 – intangible assets  – 2,042 2,902
Depreciation
 – owned property, plant  – 
   and equipment    17,803 14,161
 – investment property  – 7,462 5,921
 – right of use assets  – 7,979 7,708
Provision of impairment loss
 – trade and other 
   receivables (note 11)

 – 
   
   11 4,869 1,224

Cost of inventories  
(note 10(b))

 
10(b) 314,706 376,671

Research and development (i)
 cost (i) 12,156 14,909

    

Note:

(i) For the six months ended 30 June 2024, research and 

development costs include staff costs of employees 

in the design, research and development department 

of RMB5,449,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: 

RMB4,177,000) which are included in staff costs as 

disclosed in note 5(b).

5 
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

6 INCOME TAX

(a) Income tax in the consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Current tax
PRC corporate income
 tax 15,709 16,893
Hong Kong Profits Tax 726 2,330

Deferred tax
Origination of temporary 
 differences (2,207) (6,725)

    

14,228 12,498
    

Notes:

(i) Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the 

Cayman Islands and the British Virgin Islands 

(“BVI”), the Group is not subject to any income 

tax in the Cayman Islands and the BVI.

(ii) For the six months ended 30 June 2024, 

the provision of Hong Kong Profits Tax was 

calculated at 16.5% of the estimated assessable 

profits for the period (six months ended 30 June 

2023: 16.5%). For the six months ended 30 

June 2024 and 30 June 2023, the provision for 

Hong Kong Profits Tax was calculated at 16.5% 

of the estimated assessable profits for the period 

(six months ended 30 June 2023: 16.5%), 

except for one of the Company’s subsidiaries 

which is taxed at 8.25% on assessable profits 

up to HK$2,000,000; and 16.5% on any part of 

assessable profits over HK$2,000,000.

6 
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

6 INCOME TAX (Continued)

(a) Income tax in the consolidated 
statement of profit or loss and 
other comprehensive income 
(Continued)
Notes: (Continued)

(iii) The statutory income tax rate applicable to the 

Company’s subsidiaries in mainland China is 

25% for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (six 

months ended 30 June 2023: 25%).

(b) Deferred tax assets not 
recognised
At 30 June 2024, the Group did not recognise 
deferred tax assets in respect of cumulative 
tax losses of certain PRC subsidiaries of 
RMB27,938,000 (31 December 2023: 
RMB25,907,000), which will expire in five 
years under the current tax legislation. The 
tax effect on such tax losses has not been 
recognised as it is not probable that future 
taxable profits against which the losses can 
be utilized will be available in the relevant tax 
jurisdiction and entity.

(c) Deferred tax liabilities not 
recognised
Deferred tax liabilities in respect of the PRC 
dividend withholding tax relating to certain 
undistributed profits of the Company's PRC 
subsidiaries were not recognised as the 
Company controls the dividend policy of 
these subsidiaries. Based on the assessment 
made by management as at the end of the 
reporting period, it was determined that the 
undistributed profits of RMB913,341,000 (31 
December 2023: RMB896,524,000) of the 
Company's PRC subsidiaries would not be 
distributed in the foreseeable future. 

6 
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Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

7 EARNINGS PER SHARE

(a) Basic earnings per share
The calculat ion of basic earnings per 
share is based on the profit attributable 
to equity shareholders of the Company of 
RMB14,282,000 (six months ended 30 June 
2023: RMB10,457,000) and the weighted 
average number of 668,593,000 ordinary 
shares (six months ended 30 June 2023: 
668,593,000) in issue during the interim 
period.

(b) Diluted earnings per share
There were no dilutive potential ordinary 
shares for the six months ended 30 June 
2024 and 2023; therefore, dilutive earnings 
per share are equivalent to the basic earnings 
per share.

7 

(a) 

14,282,000

10,457,000

668,593,000

668,593,000
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8 PROPERTY, PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Net book value, as at 1 January 284,261 302,725
    

Additions 3,524 15,619
Disposals (net carrying amount) (94) (4)
Depreciation charge
 for the period (25,782) (21,869)
Reclassification from 
 investment property – (2,678)

    

Net book value, as at 30 June 261,909 293,793
    

The aggregated net book value of property, plant 
and equipment and investment properties pledged 
to secure the Group's banking facilities for loans and 
issuing bills was amounted to RMB178,531,000 
as  a t  30  June 2024 (31  December  2023: 
RMB187,702,000).

9 INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE
Particulars of the associate, Guangzhou Huazhi 
Investments Co., Ltd. (“Huazhi Investments”), 
wh ich  i s  an  un l i s ted  domest ic  en te rp r i se 
incorporated and with business in the PRC.

8 

178,531,000
187,702,000

9 
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9 INTEREST IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

At 30 June At 31 December 
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest in an associate accounted  
 for using the equity method

 
 26,919 31,925

Loans to an associate (note i)  
 i 33,045 32,757

Other assets (note ii) ii 41,071 40,151
    

101,035 104,833
    

Note: (i) Loans to an associates are unsecured, interest bearing 

at a rate ranging from 6.18% to 8% per annum, due in 

2025 and are measured at amortized cost.

Pursuant to a long-term loan Huazhi Investments 

borrowed from a bank in the PRC, the Group 

provided a guarantee to the bank, that the Group 

will not demand repayment of the above loans and 

related interests receivables until Huazhi Investments 

fully settles the loan due to that PRC bank which is 

maturing in 2034.

Note: (ii) The Group and Huazhi Investments agreed that part 

of loans could be settled as a deposit to purchase an 

office premises at 5% discount located in Guangzhou 

City held by Huazhi Investments.

The carrying amount of the loans are measured at 

amortized cost.

9  

(i)  

6.18% 8%
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10 INVENTORIES

(a) Inventories in the consolidated 
statement of financial position 
comprise:

At 30 June At 31 December 
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Raw materials 8,128 11,471
Work in progress 21,431 3,622
Finished goods 216,164 278,685

    

245,723 293,778
    

(b) The analysis of the amount of 
inventories recognised as an 
expense and included in profit or 
loss is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of inventory sold
 – apparel and  – 
   accessories 267,967 308,993

Inventory write-down* *
 – apparel and  – 
   accessories 46,739 67,678

    

314,706 376,671
    

* For the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 30 

June 2023, inventory write-down was charged 

to administrative and other operating expenses.

10 

(a) 

(b) 

* 
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11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

At 30 June At 31 December 
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables 769,438 765,574
Less: Loss allowance (126,964) (117,359)

    

Trade receivables, net of loss  
 allowance

 
 642,474 648,215

Bills receivable (c) (c) 77,569 69,270
    

Trade and bills receivables 720,043 717,485
Prepayments to suppliers 50,768 51,814
Other deposits, prepayments  
 and receivables

 
 29,452 41,962

Less: Loss allowance – (4,736)
    

800,263 806,525
    

11 
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11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
(Continued)

(a) Ageing analysis for trade receivables
Ageing analysis of trade receivables based on 
invoice date and net of loss allowance as at 
30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023 are as 
follows:

At 30 June At 31 December 
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 110,586 205,529
More than 3 months but
 within 6 months    124,801 94,982
More than 6 months but 
 within 1 year 215,116 224,078
More than 1 year 191,971 123,626

    

642,474 648,215
    

Trade receivables are generally due within 
180-270 days from the date of bi l l ing. 
During the reporting period, the Group 
kept assessing the expected credit loss of 
above receivables and established a loss 
allowance. The loss allowance is recorded 
using a provision account unless the Group 
is satisfied that recovery is remote, in which 
case the expected credit loss is written 
off against trade receivables and the loss 
allowance directly. The Group does not hold 
any collateral over these balances.

11  

(a) 

180 270
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11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
(Continued)

(b) Impairment of trade receivables
The movement in the loss allowance for trade 
receivables during the period is as follows:

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 117,359 98,832
Impairment loss 9,605 1,637

    

At 30 June 126,964 100,469
    

C red i t  eva luat ions are  per formed on 
customers requiring credit terms. These 
evaluations focus on the customer’s history of 
making payments and current abilities to pay 
and take into account information specific 
to the customer as well as to the economic 
environment.

The  Group’s  exposure  to  c red i t  r i sk 
is inf luenced main ly by the indiv idual 
character ist ics of each customer and 
therefore significant concentrations of credit 
risk primarily arise when the Group has 
significant exposure to individual customers. 
At the end of the reporting period, 17% (31 
December 2023: 14%), 12% (31 December 
2023: 9%) and 50% (31 December 2023: 
46%) of the total trade receivables were 
due from the Group’s largest customer, the 
second largest customer and the five largest 
customers respectively.

11  

(b) 

17%
14% 12%

9%
50%
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11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
(Continued)

(b) Impairment of trade receivables 
(Continued)

The Group measures loss allowances for 
trade receivables at an amount equal to 
lifetime ECLs. The following tables provide 
information about the Group’s exposure 
to credit risk and loss allowance for trade 
receivables as at 30 June 2024 and 31 
December 2023:

As at 30 June 2024
Gross carrying 

amount
Loss 

allowance
Expected 
loss rate Net balance

%
RMB’000 RMB’000 % RMB’000

Trade receivables for which  
the loss allowance is 
measured using a provision 
matrix 676,454 103,665 15.32% 572,789

Trade receivables for which  
the loss allowance is 
measured on an individual 
basis 92,984 23,299 25.06% 69,685

       

769,438 126,964 642,474
       

As at 31 December 2023
Gross carrying 

amount
Loss 

allowance
Expected 
loss rate Net balance

%
RMB’000 RMB’000 % RMB’000

Trade receivables for which  
the loss allowance is 
measured using a provision 
matrix 658,422 87,143 13.24% 571,279

Trade receivables for which  
the loss allowance is 
measured on an individual 
basis 107,152 30,216 28.20% 76,936

       

765,574 117,359 648,215
       

11  

(b)  
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11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
(Continued)

(b) Impairment of trade receivables 
(Continued)

When a provision matrix is used to measure 
the loss al lowance, the Group did not 
distinguish between its different customer 
bases, because the Group’s historical credit 
loss experience does not indicate significantly 
different loss patterns for different customer 
segments. The following table provides 
information about ECL allowances that are 
calculated using a provision matrix.

As at 30 June 2024
Gross carrying 

amount Loss allowance
Expected 
loss rate Net balance

%
RMB’000 RMB’000 % RMB’000

Current (not past due) ( ) 333,936 37,321 11.18% 296,615
1-90 days past due 1 90 116,362 14,985 12.88% 101,377
91-180 days past due 91 180 80,558 13,221 16.41% 67,337
181-270 days past due 181 270 113,119 23,835 21.07% 89,284
271-365 days past due 271 365 31,184 13,008 41.71% 18,176
Over 1 year past due 1,295 1,295 100.00% –

      

676,454 103,665 572,789
      

As at 31 December 2023
Gross carrying 

amount Loss allowance
Expected 
loss rate

%
Net balance

RMB’000 RMB’000 % RMB’000

Current (not past due) 351,808 30,436 8.65% 321,372
1-90 days past due 1 90 157,594 16,832 10.68% 140,762
91-180 days past due 91 180 83,930 13,576 16.18% 70,354
181-270 days past due 181 270 35,437 8,307 23.44% 27,130
271-365 days past due 271 365 21,038 9,377 44.57% 11,661
Over 1 year past due 8,615 8,615 100.00% –
      

658,422 87,143 571,279
      

11  

(b)  



53二零二四年中期報告卡賓服飾有限公司

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

11 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 
(Continued)

(b) Impairment of trade receivables 
(Continued)

The Group made individual loss allowance 
of RMB23,299,000 (31 December 2023: 
RMB30,216,000) on trade receivables due 
from two (31 December 2023: two) of its 
customers as at 30 June 2024. The individual 
loss allowance is measured based on the 
difference between the contractual cash 
flows that are due and cash flows expected 
to be received.

(c) The Group accepts bank acceptance bills 
from major banks in the PRC for settlement 
of trade debts. The Group considers that the 
credit risk associated with bank acceptance 
bills issued by major banks in the PRC to be 
insignificant.

(d) All of the current trade and other receivables 
are expected to be recovered or recognised 
as expense within one year, except for certain 
deposits.

12 PLEDGED BANK DEPOSITS
Bank deposits have been pledged as security for 
banking facilities and bills payable (see note 13 and 
14). The pledged bank deposits will be released 
upon the settlement of relevant bills payable.

11  

(b)  

23,299,000

30,216,000

(c) 

(d) 

12 

13 14
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13 BANK BORROWINGS
Bank borrowings are repayable as follows:

At 30 June At 31 December 
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Repayable within one year:
Unsecured in RMB 1,269 5,367
Unsecured in Hong Kong Dollar 32,540 141,035
Secured in RMB 186,541 190,236

    

220,350 336,638
    

Bank borrowings as at 30 June 2024 and 31 
December 2023 were carried at amortised cost.

As at  30 June 2024, unsecured bank loan 
denominated in Hong Kong dollar of RMB32,540,000 
(31 December 2023: RMB141,035,000) was drawn 
under a revolving loan facility of HK$100,000,000 
(31 December 2023: HK$190,000,000) maturing in 
May 2025 offered by a licensed bank in Hong Kong. 
Pursuant to the facility, the controlling shareholder 
shall maintain his equity interest and voting rights in the 
Company at a certain level, and at the same time it is 
subject to the fulfilment of covenants relating to certain 
of the Group’s financial ratios.

As at 30 June 2024, secured short term bank 
loans of RMB186,541,000 (31 December 2023: 
RMB190,236,000) were secured by pledged bank 
deposits (see note 12) and land use rights and 
certain properties of the Group (see note 8).

13 

32,540,000

141,035,000
100,000,000

190,000,000

186,541,000

190,236,000
12

8



55二零二四年中期報告卡賓服飾有限公司

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (continued)

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated)

13 BANK BORROWINGS (Continued)

As at 30 June 2024, banking facilities of the Group 
were amounted to RMB482,970,000 (31 December 
2023: RMB638,881,000), of which faci l i t ies 
amounted to RMB337,848,000 were utilised (31 
December 2023: RMB482,965,000). In addition 
to the requirement of controlling shareholder to 
maintain his equity interest and voting rights in the 
Company at a certain level as mentioned above, 
all of the Group’s banking facilities are subject 
to fulfilment of covenants relating to certain of 
the Group’s financial ratios. A breach of these 
undertakings would result in the drawn down 
facilities and interest becoming payable on demand. 
As of 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, none 
of the undertakings was breached.

14 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

At 30 June At 31 December 
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade payables 66,002 103,614
Bills payable 167,855 178,238

    

Trade and bills payables 233,857 281,852
Refund liabilities
 – arising from rebates  – 108,778 118,302
 – arising from right of return  – 2,169 450
Other payables and accruals 82,107 89,877

    

426,911 490,481
    

(a) Bil ls payable as at 30 June 2024 were 
secured by pledged bank deposits (see note 
12) and land use rights and certain properties 
of the Group (see note 8).
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14 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
(Continued)

(b) An ageing analysis of the trade and bills 
payables based on the invoice date is as 
follows:

At 30 June At 31 December 
2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Within 3 months 142,277 177,160
More than 3 months but
 within 6 months 91,247 101,450
More than 6 months but
 within 1 year 105 1,001
More than 1 year 228 2,241

    

233,857 281,852
    

(c) All of the trade and other payables are 
expected to be settled or recognised as 
income within one year or are repayable on 
demand.

14  

(b) 

(c) 
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15 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND 
DIVIDENDS

(a) Dividends
Subsequent to 30 June 2024, the directors 
proposed an interim dividend of HK0.93 cent 
per ordinary share (2023: HK0.7 cent). The 
interim dividend has not been recognised as 
a liability at the end of the reporting period.

(b) Share capital

At 30 June 2024

No. of shares HK$’000 RMB’000

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of 0.01
 HK$0.01 each  10,000,000,000 100,000 79,208

     

Ordinary shares,
 issued and
 fully paid:

     

As at 1 January 2024
 and 30 June 2024  668,593,000 6,686 5,214

     

15  
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15 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND 
DIVIDENDS (Continued)

(b) Share capital (Continued)

At 30 June 2023

No. of shares HK$’000 RMB’000

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of 0.01
 HK$0.01 each  10,000,000,000 100,000 79,208

     

Ordinary shares,
 issued and
 fully paid:

     

As at 1 January 2023
 and 30 June 2023  668,593,000 6,686 5,214

     

(c) Share issued pursuant to share 
option scheme
There was no share options granted or 
exercised during the six months ended  
30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023.

(d) Equity settled share-based 
transactions
A subsidiary of the Company entered into 
an arrangement in January 2021 to acquire 
a trademark and to collaborate with the 
trademark seller and another independent 
third party to develop a business for sale and 
marketing of branded fashion apparels.

15  

(b) 

(c)  

(d) 
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15 CAPITAL, RESERVES AND 
DIVIDENDS (Continued)

(d) Equity settled share-based 
transactions (Continued)

The arrangement included the issue of 41% 
shares in that subsidiary to the trademark 
seller and the independent third party at a 
nominal consideration of HK$41. In addition, 
the subsidiary has the rights to repurchase 
the 41% equity interest from trademark 
seller and the independent third party at 
a nominal consideration of HK$41 unless 
specific performance conditions are achieved 
by them. In August 2022, the independent 
third party withdrew from the fashion apparel 
business and confirmed that he forfeited all 
the rights under the share-based payment 
arrangement as mentioned above. As at 
30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the 
specific performance conditions were not 
met.

16 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Financial assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value
At at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, 
the Group did not have financial instruments 
carried at fair value.

(b) Fair values of financial assets and 
liabilities carried at other than fair 
value
The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial 
instruments carried at cost or amortised cost 
were not materially different from their fair 
values as at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 
2023.

15  

(d) 
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17 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY 
TRANSACTIONS
The Group entered into the following material related 
party transactions.

(a) Transactions with a related party
In addition to the related party information 
d isc losed e lsewhere  in  the  f i nanc ia l 
statements, the Group entered into the 
following material related party transactions 
with a related party:

The Group leased properties from Huazhi 
Investments as office premises in December 
2021 for three years. The lease term was 
subsequently extended to five years. The 
balances of the respective right-of-use assets 
and lease liabilities as at 30 June 2024 
were RMB9,340,000 (31 December 2023: 
RMB11,200,000) and RMB11,320,000 (31 
December 2023: RMB13,430,000).

None of the above related party transactions 
fal ls under the definit ion of connected 
transaction as defined in Chapter 14A of the 
Listing Rules.

17  

(a) 

9,340,000
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17  

(b)  

17 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY 
TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(b) Key management personnel 
compensation
Remuneration for key management personnel 
of the Group, including amounts paid to the 
Company’s directors, is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

Short-term employee
 benefits 2,204 2,217
Contributions to retirement
 benefit scheme 58 64

    

2,262 2,281
    

Total remuneration is included in “staff costs” 
(note 5(b)). 5(b)
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES’ 
INTERESTS IN SECURITIES
As at 30 June 2024, the interests and short positions of 
the Directors and chief executives of the Company in the 
shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company 
and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part 
XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)), 
as recorded in the register required to be kept by the 
Company under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise 
notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the 
Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 
Listed Issuers (“Model Code”) contained in Appendix C3 
to the Listing Rules, were as follows:

Long positions in the Company

Name of director
Number of

 shares held

Approximate 
percentage 

of shares 
in issue(4)

(4)

Mr. Ziming Yang(1)(2)(3) (1)(2)(3) 452,383,209 67.66%
Mr. Rongqin Ke 3,850,000 0.5758%

(1) Acute Result Holdings Limited (“Acute Result”), Ascend Fame 

Limited (“Ascend Fame”) and Prime Ascend Limited (“Prime 

Ascend”) are wholly-owned and controlled by Mr. Ziming Yang 

and Mr. Ziming Yang is therefore deemed to be interested in all 

the shares of the Company in which Acute Result, Ascend Fame 

and Prime Ascend are interested.

(2) Multiplus International Limited (“Multiplus”) is owned as to 

99% by Ms. Liting Ke and 1% by Mr. Ziming Yang. By virtue of 

a shareholders’ agreement dated 31 July 2012 by and between 

Ms. Liting Ke and Mr. Ziming Yang, in addition to the voting right 

attached to the share Mr. Ziming Yang holds in Multiplus, he also 

has the right to control the exercise of the voting rights attached 

to all the shares in Multiplus held by Ms. Liting Ke. Accordingly, 

Mr. Ziming Yang is deemed to be interested in all the shares of 

the Company in which Multiplus is interested.

XV

352
C3

(1) 

(2) 

99% 1%
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(3) Mr. Ziming Yang is the spouse of Ms. Liting Ke. Accordingly, Mr. 

Ziming Yang is deemed to be interested in all the shares of the 

Company in which Ms. Liting Ke is interested.

(4) Based on a total of 668,593,000 issued shares of the Company 

as at 30 June 2024.

Saved as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2024, none of 
the Directors and the chief executives of the Company 
and their respective associates had any interests and short 
positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures 
of the Company or any of its associated corporations 
(within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded 
in the register of the Company required to be kept under 
Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the 
Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model 
Code.

(3) 

(4) 668,593,000

XV

352
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INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF 
SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS
As at 30 June 2024, the persons or corporations (not 
being a Director or chief executive of the Company) 
who had an interest or short position in the shares and 
underlying shares of the Company which were required 
to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of 
Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were 
recorded in the register required to be kept under section 
336 of the SFO were as follows:

Name Capacity/Nature of interest
Number of 

Shares

Approximate 
percentage of 
shareholding 

interest(4)

(4)

Ms. Liting Ke(1)(2)(3) Interest in a controlled corporation/
Interest of spouse

452,383,209 67.66%

(1)(2)(3)

Acute Result(2) Beneficial owner 289,633,209 43.32%
(2)

Ascend Fame(2) Beneficial owner 52,500,000 7.85%
(2)

Multiplus(3) Beneficial owner 78,750,000 11.78%
(3)

(1) Ms. Liting Ke is the spouse of Mr. Ziming Yang. Accordingly, 

Ms. Liting Ke is deemed to be interested in all the shares of the 

Company in which Mr. Ziming Yang is interested.

(2) Acute Result, Ascend Fame and Prime Ascend are wholly-

owned and controlled by Mr. Ziming Yang and Mr. Ziming 

Yang is therefore deemed to be interested in all the shares of 

the Company in which Acute Result, Ascend Fame and Prime 

Ascend are interested.

XV
2 3

336

(1) 

(2) 
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(3) Multiplus is owned as to 99% by Ms. Liting Ke and 1% by Mr. 

Ziming Yang. By virtue of a shareholders’ agreement dated 31 

July 2012 by and between Ms. Liting Ke and Mr. Ziming Yang, in 

addition to the voting right attached to the share Mr. Ziming Yang 

holds in Multiplus, he also has the right to control the exercise 

of the voting rights attached to all the shares in Multiplus held 

by Ms. Liting Ke. Accordingly, Mr. Ziming Yang is deemed to be 

interested in all the shares of the Company in which Multiplus is 

interested.

(4) Based on a total of 668,593,000 issued shares of the Company 

as at 30 June 2024.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2024, the 
Directors were not aware of any other person or 
corporation having an interest or short position in shares 
and underlying shares of the Company which were 
required to be disclosed to the Company under the 
provisions of Division 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or 
which were recorded in the register required to be kept 
under section 336 of the SFO.

(3) 99%

1%

(4) 

668,593,000

XV 2 3
336
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SHARE SCHEMES
The Company had adopted a pre-initial public offering 
share option scheme (the “Pre-IPO Share Option 
Scheme”) and a share option scheme (the “Share Option 
Scheme”) on 8 October 2013.  Both of the Pre-IPO Share 
Option Scheme and the Share Option Scheme expired 
on 28 October 2023.  As at the expiration date of each of 
the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and the Share Option 
Scheme, there was no share options outstanding under 
the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme or the Share Option 
Scheme, respectively.  Please refer to the Company’s 
2023 Annual Report for details of the Pre-IPO Share 
Option Scheme and the Share Option Scheme.

After the expiration of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme 
and the Share Option Scheme and up to 30 June 2024, 
the Company has not adopted any share scheme (as 
defined under Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules) and no 
share scheme of the Company has been in effect.  The 
Company has not granted any share options or share 
awards under any share scheme during the six months 
ended 30 June 2024.

CHANGES IN INFORMATION OF 
DIRECTORS
Since the date of the annual report of the Company for the 
year ended 31 December 2023 and up to the date of this 
report, there has been no change in the information of the 
Directors that is required to be disclosed pursuant to the 
Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF 
THE COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES
Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries, had 
repurchased, sold or redeemed any of its listed securities 
or treasury shares during the six months ended 30 June 
2024.

17

13.51B(1)
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MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES 
TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS
The Company has adopted the Model Code as its code 
of conduct regarding Directors’ securities transactions 
(“Securities Dealing Code”). Upon specific enquiries, 
all Directors confirmed that they have complied with 
the relevant provisions of the Securities Dealing Code 
throughout the six months ended 30 June 2024. Senior 
management who, because of their office in the Company, 
are likely to be in possession of inside information, have 
also been requested to comply with the provisions of the 
Securities Dealing Code.

ARRANGEMENT FOR DIRECTORS TO 
PURCHASE SHARES OR DEBENTURES
Save as disclosed herein, at no time during the six months 
ended 30 June 2024 were rights to acquire benefits by 
means of the acquisition of shares in or debentures of 
the Company granted to any Director of the Company or 
their respective spouses or minor children, or were such 
rights exercised by them, or was the Company, its holding 
company or any of its subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries 
a party to any arrangements to enable the Directors to 
acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, 
or debt securities (including debentures) of the Company 
or any other body corporate.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
The Board is committed to upholding a high standard of 
corporate governance and business ethics in the firm belief 
that they are essential for enhancing investors’ confidence 
and maximizing shareholders’ returns. The Board reviews 
its corporate governance practices from time to time in 
order to meet the rising expectations of stakeholders, 
comply with increasingly stringent regulatory requirements 
and fulfill its commitment to excellence in corporate 
governance. After reviewing the Company’s corporate 
governance practices and the relevant regulations of the 
Corporate Governance Code and Corporate Governance 
Report (the “CG Code”) as set out in the Appendix C1 to 
the Listing Rules, the Board is satisfied that save for the 
derivation from code provision C.2.1 of Part 2 of the CG 
Code as disclosed below, the Company complied with the 
CG Code provisions for the six months period ended 30 
June 2024.

C1

2
C.2.1
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CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER
Mr. Ziming Yang (“Mr. Yang”) holds the positions of 
chairman and chief executive officer. Such practice 
deviates from code provision C.2.1 of Part 2 of the CG 
Code which stipulates that the roles of chairman and chief 
executive officer should be separated and should not be 
performed by the same individual.

In view of Mr. Yang’s extensive experience in the industry 
and deep understanding of the Group’s businesses, the 
Board believes that vesting the roles of both chairman and 
chief executive officer in Mr. Yang provides the Group with 
strong and consistent leadership, allows for more effective 
planning and execution of long-term business strategies 
and enhances efficiency in decision-making.

As all major decisions are made in consultation with 
members of the Board and relevant Board committees, 
and there are independent non-executive directors on the 
Board offering independent perspectives, the Board is 
therefore of the view that there are adequate safeguards 
in place to ensure sufficient balance of powers within the 
Board. The Board with continue to review and monitor the 
practices of the Company for the purpose of complying 
with the CG code and maintaining a high standard of 
corporate governance practices of the Company.

AUDIT COMMITTEE AND REVIEW OF 
INTERIM RESULTS
The audit committee of the Company (the “Audit 
Committee”) comprises three independent non-executive 
directors, namely Mr. Yung Kwok Tsui (the chairman of the 
Audit Committee), Mr. Ming Shu Leung and Ms. Jing Ju. 
The principal responsibilities of the Audit Committee are to 
assist the Board in providing an independent view of the 
effectiveness of the financial reporting process, internal 
control and risk management systems of the Company. 
The unaudited interim results for the six months ended 
30 June 2024 have been reviewed and approved by the 
Audit Committee. The Audit Committee considers that 
appropriate accounting policies has been adopted in the 
preparation of relevant results and sufficient disclosures 
have been made.

2
C.2.1
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